(2) The Interpretation Act, 1889, applies to the interpretation 52 & 53 of this Order as it applies to the interpretation of an Act of the Parlia-Vict. Ch. 63. ment of Northern Ireland.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance for Northern Ireland this twenty-second day of June, nineteen hundred and forty-nine in the the presence of

(L.S.)

R. Eagleson,

Assistant Secretary to the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance for Northern Ireland.

## SCHEDULE

The Linen and Cotton Handkerchief and Household Goods and Linen Piece Goods Wages Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation Order, 1948 (Order N.I.H.H.G. (96)) as amended, shall have effect as if, in the Schedule thereto, for paragraph 8 thereof there were substituted the following paragraphs:—

## STATUTORY MINIMUM REMUNERATION GENERAL MINIMUM TIME RATES FEMALE WORKERS

"Paragraph 8.
Female Workers, other than workers of the classes specified in paragraphs 8a, 9 and 10 of this Schedule ... 1s. 1d.

1s. 1d. per hour

PARAGRAPH 8A.

FEMALE WORKERS (including Clippers and Menders) assisting at Swiss Embroidery Machines ... ... ... ...

1s. 2d. per hour "

THE LINEN AND COTTON HANDKERCHIEF AND HOUSEHOLD GOODS AND LINEN PIECE GOODS WAGES COUNCIL (NORTHERN IRELAND) (CONSTITUTION) ORDER, 1949, DATED 8TH DECEMBER, 1949, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND NATIONAL INSURANCE FOR NORTHERN IRELAND UNDER SECTION TWENTY-ONE OF THE WAGES COUNCILS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1945 (9 AND 10 GEO. 6, CH. 21).

1949. No. 214

Whereas by virtue of section twenty-one of the Wages Councils Act (Northern Ireland), 1945 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance (hereinafter referred to as "the Ministry") is empowered by order to direct that on such date as may be specified the constitution of any Wages Council that was in existence as a Trade Board at the commencement of the Act shall be in accordance with the provisions of the Act;

Now, THEREFORE, the Ministry by virtue of the powers conferred by the said section and of every other power in that behalf hereby makes the following Order:—

1. As from the date of this Order the constitution of the Linen Constitution and Cotton Handkerchief and Household Goods and Linen Piece of Council

Goods Wages Council (Northern Ireland) shall be in accordance with the provisions of the Act.

Citation, Commencement and

2.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Linen and Cotton Handkerchief and Household Goods and Linen Piece Goods Wages Council interpretation (Northern Ireland) (Constitution) Order, 1949, and shall come into force on the date hereof.

52 & 53 Vict. Ch. 63.

(2) The Interpretation Act, 1889, applies to the interpretation of this Order as it applies to the interpretation of an Act of the Parliament of Northern Ireland.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance for Northern Ireland this eighth day of December, nineteen hundred and forty-nine in the presence of

(L.S.)

R. W. Steele,

Assistant Secretary of the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance for Northern Ireland.

THE LINEN AND COTTON HANDKERCHIEF AND HOUSEHOLD GOODS AND LINEN PIECE GOODS WAGES COUNCIL (NORTHERN IRELAND) WAGES REGULATION (AMENDMENT) (No. 3) ORDER, 1949, DATED 15TH DECEMBER, 1949, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND National Insurance under Section 10 of the Wages Councils ACT (Northern Ireland), 1945 (9 & 10 Geo. 6, Ch. 21).

## 1949. No. 215

WHEREAS the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance (hereinafter referred to as "the Ministry") has received from the Linen and Cotton Handkerchief and Household Goods and Linen Piece Goods Wages Council (Northern Ireland) wages regulation proposals for the further amendment of the Linen and Cotton Handkerchief and Household Goods and Linen Piece Goods Wages Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation Order, 1948 (a) (hereinafter referred to as "Order N.I.H.H.G. (96) ") dated the 14th day of April, 1948, as amended by the Linen and Cotton Handkerchief and Household Goods and Linen Piece Goods Wages Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation (Amendment) Order, 1949 (b) dated the 29th day of March, 1949 and the Linen and Cotton Handkerchief and Household Goods and Linen Piece Goods Wages Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation (Amendment) (No. 2) Order, 1949 (c) dated the 22nd day of June, 1949, which fixes the minimum remuneration to be paid to certain workers in relation to whom the Linen and Cotton Handkerchief and Household Goods and Linen Piece Goods Wages Council (Northern Ireland) operates;

<sup>(</sup>a) S. R. & O. 1948, No. 130. (c) S. R. & O. 1949, No. 106.

<sup>(</sup>b) S. R. & O. 1949, No. 69.